
62.6

46.7

43.7

40.7

34.9

32.6

29.5

21.0

18.7

15.0

12.8

18.4

19.9

16.9

22.1

14.8

16.0

18.8

18.1

16.7

11.5

12.7

16.2

15.3

18.2

16.7

17.9

24.3

19.1

22.9

7.3

13.1

11.8

21.2

14.9

12.5

14.5

18.7

25.9

26.7

5.7

9.0

8.5

5.9

10.0

23.4

22.1

17.2

18.2

18.7

2.78

2.56

2.43

2.40

1.94

1.87

1.65

1.4875.5

71.7

44.5

52.1

36.7

31.6

38.9

28.0

10.0

9.4

34.0

20.0

20.8

23.7

14.8

19.5

7.1

7.0

13.3

14.0

18.7

20.6

16.2

18.9

5.4

6.5

6.2

9.1

13.5

18.3

11.5

14.2

2.0

5.4

1.9

4.8

10.4

5.8

18.5

19.4

Online discussion forums

Radio

YouTube sites of individuals/groups

Print newspapers

Online websites of foreign mass media

Instant messaging platforms

Social networking sites

SG online-only news and information websites

Television

Online websites of SG mass media

Mean scores*

3.17

3.07

2.92

2.84

2.79

2.43

2.35

2.21

2.19

1.81

Online meeting platforms (e.g. Zoom)

E-mail

Political party brochures and newsletters

Political parties’ and candidates’ websites

YouTube

Political parties’ and candidates’ TV and radio broadcasts

Instant messaging platforms

Social networking sites

MEDIA PLATFORMS VOTERS USED FOR...

Source: INSTITUTE OF POLICY STUDIES   STRAITS TIMES GRAPHICS

Information-seeking (% of respondents)

Learning about and interacting with
political parties and candidates (% of respondents)

Never Once a week
or less

A few days
a week

About
once a day

Several
times a day

Internet and media use during GE2020

NOTE: *Mean scores: 1 being least used, and 5 being the most used.
Number of respondents = 2,018

Mean scores*


