Internet a	and me	dia u	ıse d	urin	g Gl	E20	20
MEDIA PLATE	FORMS VC	TERS (	USED F	OR			
Information-s	eeking (%	6 of res	ponde	nts)			
Never Once a or less	a we		About once a	day t	Several times a	day	
NOTE: <b>*Mean scor</b> Number of respon			nd 5 being	g the mos	st used.		
Online websites	of SG mass	media			Mean	scores	*
15.0 16.7	22.	.9	26.	7	18	3.7	3.17
Television	0.1	0_1		- <b>0</b>	10		2.07
		9.1	25	.9	31	3.2	3.07
SG online-only ne 21.0	ws and infor 18.8	rmation v 24.3	vebsites	18.7	17	7.2	2.92
Social networkin	g sites						
29.5	16.0	17.9	14	4.5	22.7	1	2.84
Instant messagir							
32.6	14.8	16.		2.5	23.4		2.79
Online websites o 34.9	-	ass media 22.1	18.2	1	4.9	10.0	2.43
Print newspapers	; 						
40.7		16.9	15.3		21.2	5.9	2.35
YouTube sites of 43.7	individuals/o	groups 19.9		6.2	11.8	8.5	2.21
Radio		1010		0.2	The	0.0	£.£.
46.7	1	18.	4 1	2.7	13.1	9.0	2.19
Online discussion	forums						
	62.6		12.	.8 11	l.5 <b>7.</b>	3 5.7	1.81
Learning abou political parti				f resp	onder	nts)	
Social networking	-	_				scores	¥
28.0	19.5		3.9	14.2	19	.4	2.78
Instant messagin 38.9		5 14.8	16.2	11.5	18	8.5	2.56
Political parties' a							
31.6	23	.7	20.6		18.3	5.8	2.43
YouTube 36.7		20.8	18.7	7	13.5	10.4	2.40
Political parties' a						4.8	
	2.1		20.0	14.	.0 9	0.1	1.94
Political party bro		newslette				1.9	-
44.5			34.0		13.3	<mark>6.2</mark>	1.87
E-mail	71.7			9.4	7.0 6	. <mark>5</mark> 5.4	1.65
Online meeting pl	atforms (e.g.	. Zoom)				2.0	_
	75.5			10	0.0 7.1	5.4	1.48

Source: INSTITUTE OF POLICY STUDIES STRAITS TIMES GRAPHICS